

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**BOKF, N.A., solely in its capacity as successor
Indenture Trustee for the 12.75% Second-
Priority Senior Secured Notes due 2018,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT
CORPORATION,**

Defendant.

Case No. 1:15-cv-01561 (SAS)

**UMB BANK, N.A. solely in its capacity as
Indenture Trustee under those certain
indentures, dated as of June 10, 2009, governing
Caesars Entertainment Operating Company,
Inc.'s 11.25% Notes due 2017; dated as of
February 14, 2012, governing Caesars
Entertainment Operating Company, Inc.'s 8.5%
Senior Secured Notes due 2020; dated August
22, 2012, governing Caesars Entertainment
Operating Company, Inc.'s 9% Senior Secured
Notes due 2020; dated February
15, 2013, governing Caesars Entertainment
Operating Company, Inc.'s 9% Senior Secured
Notes due 2020,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT
CORPORATION,**

Defendant.

Case No. 1:15-cv-04634 (SAS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE STANDARD FOR GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT	6
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE INDENTURES UNAMBIGUOUSLY REQUIRE THREE CONDITIONS TO OCCUR BEFORE THE GUARANTEE IS TERMINATED, AND TWO OF THE CONDITIONS HAVE NOT OCCURRED AS A MATTER OF UNDISPUTED FACT	6
A. The Plain and Unambiguous Language of Indenture Section 12.02(c)(i), (ii), and (iii) Compels a Finding as a Matter of Law that “And” Used Therein Means “And”	7
B. Other Well Established Principles of Contract Interpretation Independently Mandate That the Court Give the Word “And” Its Plain Meaning	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arcadian Phosphates, Inc. v. Arcadian Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>BOKF, N.A. v. Caesars Entm't Corp.</i> , No. 15-CV-1561 SAS, 2015 WL 5076785 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2015)	passim
<i>Coan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 81 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	8, 9
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Altek Corp.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , No. 12 CIV. 0246 DLC, 2013 WL 1759577 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2013).....	9
<i>Hanson v. McCaw Cellular Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Hunt Ltd. v. Lifschultz Fast Freight, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 1274 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7, 8
<i>Law Debenture Trust Co. of New York v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Maxwell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 92 A.D.2d 1049, 461 N.Y.S.2d 541 (3d Dept. 1983)	7, 8
<i>Omni Quartz, Ltd. v. CVS Corp.</i> , 287 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Progressive NE Ins. Co. v. State Farm Ins. Companies</i> , 81 A.D.3d 1376, 916 N.Y.S.2d 454 (4th Dept.2011)	10
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co., v Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549, 16 N.E.3d 1165 (2014).....	7
<i>Revson v. Cinque & Cinque, P.C.</i> , 221 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Sasson v. TLG Acquisition LLC</i> , 127 A.D.3d 480, 9 N.Y.S.3d 2 (1st Dept. 2015).....	8, 9

*U.S. ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metro New York, Inc. v. Westchester Cty.,
N.Y.,
712 F.3d 761 (2d Cir. 2013)*.....10

Statutes

Trust Indenture Act of 1939, 15 U.S.C. § 774

Other Authorities

4 Williston, Contracts [3d ed.], § 600.....7
